TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE RESOLUTION NO. 11 SERIES 2022

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO, ACCEPTING THE 2020 AUDIT FOR THE TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO

WHEREAS, the audit report for the 2021 calendar year for the Town of Mt. Crested Butte has been submitted to the Town by McMahan and Associates, L.L.C., Certified Public Accountants and Consultants, and;

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte has examined said audit report, and;

WHEREAS, said audit report states that the financial statements present fairly the financial position of the various funds and account groups of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte on December 31, 2021, and the changes in financial position of such funds for the year thus ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles accepted in the United States of America.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO, ACCEPTS THE 2021 AUDIT REPORT AS PRESENTED.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022.

TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO

Nicholas Kempin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tiffany O'Connell, Town Clerk